UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFERENCE MITIGATION USING POWER
CONTROL TECHNIQUE IN MACROCELL-
FEMTOCELL LONG TERM EVOLUTION-

ADVANCED (LTE-A) NETWORK

JUNAIRIAH BINTI ISMAIL

Master of Science (Telecommunication and

Information Engineering)

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

July 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all Praise to thank to Allah SWT the Almighty for giving me an
opportunity to finish my thesis successfully. I would like to express my deepest
gratitude to my supervisor, PM Dr Azita Laily binti Yusof who has supported me
though out my project and thesis. I could not have imagined having a better
supervisor and mentor for final year project. Special thanks to my beloved mother and
. husband, Simik binti Hamzah and Mohd Rizal bin Wahid for them constant source of
love, concern, support and strength that has enable me to succeed. Besides my
supervisor, my mother and my husband, I would like to thank my beloved friends for
their encouragement and support. Last but not least, I offer my sincerest gratitude to
all who has involved in completing my thesis and project. Also, I am thankful and
indebted to my institute, UiTM, as it has equipped me with lots of precious

knowledge and framing the paths of glory for my future. May Allah bless all of us.



ABSTRACT

Mobile phones are becoming the most used communication tool today. Almost people
were interested to have Fourth Generation (4G) phone in order to have good higher
data rates communication and quality of services. Thus, Long Term Evolution —
Advanced (LTE-A) has been created by 3™ Generation Partnership Project (3GPP) to
provide more capacity, better coverage, higher throughput, reduced latency with less
complexity and low installation cost. The use of femtocell is becoming increasingly
vital due to their capability to provide increased system capacity compared to a
homogeneous network (HetNet) of macrocells. However, because of femtocells are
randomly deployed without the network planning, many users may enter femtocells
coverage and lead to major interferences challenges. The objectives of this research is
to analyse the handoff performance based on proposed scheme in macrocell-femtocell
LTE-A network. Two methods are used in this research. First is drive test
measurement by using Nemo Outdoor equipment in order to access the signal
performance of a mobile radio network. By using the obtained result from the real
measurement, second method is doing the simulation by proposing the power control
technique in femtocell using MATLAB software. From the result, it can be observed
that the proposed power control technique shows better result in enhancing the
performance of power received and decrease hence reduce the interference between

femto and macro BS.

vi



CONTENTS

PAGE
COVER TITLE
APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.2 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF PROJECT
1.3 THESIS CONTRIBUTION
1.4 THESIS OUTLINE
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 LONG TERM EVOLUTION ADVANCED (LTE-A)
2.1.1 LTE CHARACTERISTICS
2.1.2 LTE-ADVANCED ARCHITECTURE
2.1.3 LTE-ADVANCED PROTOCOL
2.1.4 CARRIER AGGREGATION IN LTE-ADVANCED

2.2 LTE FEMTOCELLS

vii

iii

iv

vi

vii

Xii

xiii

11
12

13

18



2.2.1 USES OF FEMTOCELLS IN DIFFERENT ENVIRONMENTS

23

2.2.1.1 FEMTOCELLS FOR SOHO / RESIDENTIAL USE
2.2.1.2 FEMTOCELLS FOR ENTERPRISE USE
2.2.1.3 FEMTOCELLS FOR OUTDOOR HOSTPOTS USE

INTERFERENCE IN LTE-ADVANCED

2.3.1 INTERFERENCE IN TWO-TIER NETWORK

2.4

2.5

INTERFERENCE MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUE

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

INTRODUCTION

DRIVE TEST MEASUREMENT

SIMULATION

LTE FRACTIONAL OPEN LOOP POWER CONTROL

LTE ADAPTIVE OPEN LOOP POWER CONTROL

WORKFLOW FOR THE SYSTEM

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

DATA MEASUREMENT OF THE DRIVE TEST ACTIVITY

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION

SIMULATOR STRUCTURE

SIMULATION RESULTS

SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

5.0

5.1

CONCLUSIONS

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

viii

21

21

22

22

23

26

29

30

31

34

37

39

39

40

41

43

44

46

47

48

48



