UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INTERFERENCE MITIGATION USING POWER CONTROL TECHNIQUE IN MACROCELL-FEMTOCELL LONG TERM EVOLUTION-ADVANCED (LTE-A) NETWORK

JUNAIRIAH BINTI ISMAIL

Master of Science (Telecommunication and Information Engineering)

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

July 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all Praise to thank to Allah SWT the Almighty for giving me an opportunity to finish my thesis successfully. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, PM Dr Azita Laily binti Yusof who has supported me though out my project and thesis. I could not have imagined having a better supervisor and mentor for final year project. Special thanks to my beloved mother and husband, Simik binti Hamzah and Mohd Rizal bin Wahid for them constant source of love, concern, support and strength that has enable me to succeed. Besides my supervisor, my mother and my husband, I would like to thank my beloved friends for their encouragement and support. Last but not least, I offer my sincerest gratitude to all who has involved in completing my thesis and project. Also, I am thankful and indebted to my institute, UiTM, as it has equipped me with lots of precious knowledge and framing the paths of glory for my future. May Allah bless all of us.

ABSTRACT

Mobile phones are becoming the most used communication tool today. Almost people were interested to have Fourth Generation (4G) phone in order to have good higher data rates communication and quality of services. Thus, Long Term Evolution -Advanced (LTE-A) has been created by 3rd Generation Partnership Project (3GPP) to provide more capacity, better coverage, higher throughput, reduced latency with less complexity and low installation cost. The use of femtocell is becoming increasingly vital due to their capability to provide increased system capacity compared to a homogeneous network (HetNet) of macrocells. However, because of femtocells are randomly deployed without the network planning, many users may enter femtocells coverage and lead to major interferences challenges. The objectives of this research is to analyse the handoff performance based on proposed scheme in macrocell-femtocell LTE-A network. Two methods are used in this research. First is drive test measurement by using Nemo Outdoor equipment in order to access the signal performance of a mobile radio network. By using the obtained result from the real measurement, second method is doing the simulation by proposing the power control technique in femtocell using MATLAB software. From the result, it can be observed that the proposed power control technique shows better result in enhancing the performance of power received and decrease hence reduce the interference between femto and macro BS.

CONTENTS

			I	PAGE	
COV	ER TIT	'LE			i
APPROVAL					iii
DECLARATION					iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					v
ABSTRACT					vi
CONTENTS					vii
LIST OF FIGURES					x
LIST OF TABLES					xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION					xiii
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION					r
	1.0	INTRO	ODUCTION		1
	1.1	PROB	LEM STATEMENT		5
	1.2	RESE	ARCH OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF PROJECT	Γ	6
	1.3	THESIS CONTRIBUTION			6
	1.4	THES	IS OUTLINE		7
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW					
	2.0	INTR	ODUCTION		8
	2.1	LONC	G TERM EVOLUTION ADVANCED (LTE-A)		8
		2.1.1	LTE CHARACTERISTICS		11
		2.1.2	LTE-ADVANCED ARCHITECTURE		12
		2.1.3	LTE-ADVANCED PROTOCOL		13
		2.1.4	CARRIER AGGREGATION IN LTE-ADVANC	ED	15
	2.2	LTE F	TEMTOCELLS		18

	2.2.	1 USES OF FEMTOCELLS IN DIFFERENT ENVIRONMENTS	19					
		2.2.1.1 FEMTOCELLS FOR SOHO / RESIDENTIAL USE	21					
		2.2.1.2 FEMTOCELLS FOR ENTERPRISE USE	21					
		2.2.1.3 FEMTOCELLS FOR OUTDOOR HOSTPOTS USE	22					
	2.3	INTERFERENCE IN LTE-ADVANCED	22					
	2.3.	1 INTERFERENCE IN TWO-TIER NETWORK	23					
	2.4	INTERFERENCE MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUE	26					
	2.5	SUMMARY	29					
CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY								
	3.0	INTRODUCTION	30					
	3.1	DRIVE TEST MEASUREMENT	31					
	3,2	SIMULATION	34					
	3.3	LTE FRACTIONAL OPEN LOOP POWER CONTROL	37					
	3.4	LTE ADAPTIVE OPEN LOOP POWER CONTROL	39					
	3.5	WORKFLOW FOR THE SYSTEM	39					
	3.6	SUMMARY	40					
CHAPTER 4 : RESULT AND DISCUSSION								
	4.0	DATA MEASUREMENT OF THE DRIVE TEST ACTIVITY	41					
	4.1	SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION	43					
	4.2	SIMULATOR STRUCTURE	44					
	4.3	SIMULATION RESULTS	46					
	4.4	SUMMARY	47					
CHAI	PTER 5	: CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT						
	5.0	CONCLUSIONS	48					
	5.1	FUTURE DEVELOPMENT	48					